
MOBILE AUDIO GUIDE
STOP CODES

To communicate with the MAG service, call *8283.

Choose one: (English, Spanish, Portuguese)

Enter the code of your current stop.

1

2

3

www.bue.gov.ar/audioguia*8283



CIRCUIT 01

PLAZA DE MAYO

Plaza de Mayo
Perón 1ra y 2da presidencia
Eva Perón (her voice, her death)
1973: 3ra presidencia de Perón
Casa Rosada, architecture
Mothers and Grandmothers of Plaza de Mayo
Juan Perón’s Time Capsule
Cathedral
The Cabildo (Town hall of colonial times)
Palace of Government of the City of Buenos Aires
Building of La Prensa newspaper

CIRCUIT 02

ABASTO

The House of Osvaldo Pugliese
The Mercado de Abasto, a giant
Bar El Progreso 
Pasaje Carlos Gardel. His life, his neighbourhood
Monument to Carlos Gardel. His return to the neighbourhood
"Chanta Cuatro", a tango corner
Bar O´Rondemán. The first tango
Luca Prodan, from tango to rock
The Abasto, a neighbourhood
Pasaje Zelaya. The tango, a culture
Paseo Of The Fileteado, A Porteño Art
The House of Carlos Gardel. A myth is born
The House of Aníbal Troilo

100 
101 
102 
103 
104 
105 
106 
107 
108 
109 
110 

111 
112 
113 
114 
115 
116 
117 
118 
119 
120 
121 
122 
123 

Code: 
Code:
Code: 
Code: 
Code:
Code:
Code:
Code:
Code:
Code:
Code:

Code: 
Code: 
Code: 
Code:
Code: 
Code: 
Code:
Code:
Code: 
Code: 
Code: 
Code:
Code:

www.bue.gov.ar/audioguia*8283



CIRCUIT 03

AVENIDA DE MAYO

Av. de Mayo
Peru underground station
London City
Tortoni Café
Castelar Hotel
Avenida Theatre
Bar The 36 Billiards
Museum AFIP
Barolo Palace
The Two Congresses Square
Congress building, its architecture
Congress building, its history
Former Confiteria del Molino

CIRCUIT 04

PALERMO VIEJO

Tango in Palermo
Plaza Italia
Jorge Luis Borges, his childhood
Mythical Block, Buenos Aires according to Borges
El Preferido de Palermo
An "arrabal" neighborhood (city slum)
A neighborhood of one-story houses
House of Julio Cortazar
Design in Palermo
Julio Cortazar Square
Palermo Hollywood, gastronomic route
“Mercado de las Pulgas” Flea Market

124 
125 
126 
127 
128 
129 
130 
131 
132 
133 
134 
135 
136 

137 
138 
139 
140 
141 
142 
143 
144 
145 
146
147 
148 

Code: 
Code:
Code: 
Code: 
Code:
Code:
Code:
Code:
Code:
Code:
Code:
Code:
Code:

Code: 
Code:
Code: 
Code: 
Code:
Code:
Code:
Code:
Code:
Code:
Code:
Code:

www.bue.gov.ar/audioguia*8283



CIRCUIT 05

MONSERRAT

Church of Nuestra Senora de Monserrat
Café El Querandí 
Manzana de las luces
Palace of Legislature of Buenos Aires
Old Customs Building
Altos de Elorriaga
Pharmacy “La Estrella”
Bookstore “de Avila”
Church of San Ignacio de Loyola
Colegio Nacional de Buenos Aires
Basílica Nuestra Señora del Rosario
Former National Library

CIRCUIT 06

PUERTO MADERO

Former Gran Hotel Inmigrantes
Puerto Madero, facing the river 
Uruguay Corvette
Puerto Madero, the last neighborhood
The neighborhood of the Woman
The Bridge of the Woman
Frigate Sarmiento, the Great School Ship
The pleasures of taste
Confitería Munich
Old South Riverside Resort, the golden years of the neighborhood
Natural Reserve, the hidden paradise
Fountain of the Nereids, female beauty
Costanera Sur Amphitheater

149 

150 

151 

152 

153 

154 

155 

156 

157 

158 

159 

160

161
162 
163 
164 
165
166
167
168
169
170
171
172
173

Code: 
Code:
Code: 
Code: 
Code:
Code:
Code:
Code:
Code:
Code:
Code:
Code:

Code: 
Code:
Code: 
Code: 
Code:
Code:
Code:
Code:
Code:
Code:
Code:
Code:
Code:

www.bue.gov.ar/audioguia*8283



CIRCUIT 07

SAN TELMO

Parque Lezama 
Russian Orthodox Church
Museum of Modern Art
Museum of Cinema
Plaza Dorrego
The street of antiques
House of Castagnino
Parish of San Pedro Gonzalez Telmo
Bar Sur
CGT building
El Viejo Almacén
21st century tango
Mafalda and San Telmo

CIRCUIT 08

AV. CORRIENTES

Argentine literature
Alberto Olmedo 
Teatro General San Martín
Plaza Lavalle
Teatro Colón
Birth home of Jorge Luis Borges
The Obelisco, icon of Buenos Aires
The avenue of cinemas
Teatro Maipo
The corner of Tango
Corrientes 348, "A media luz" (“In the half light”)
Luna Park

174
175
176
177
178
179
180
181
182
183
184
185
186

187
188
189
190
191
192
193
194
195
196
197
198

Code: 
Code: 
Code: 
Code:
Code: 
Code: 
Code:
Code:
Code: 
Code: 
Code: 
Code:
Code:

Code: 
Code: 
Code: 
Code:
Code: 
Code: 
Code:
Code:
Code: 
Code: 
Code: 
Code:

www.bue.gov.ar/audioguia*8283



CIRCUIT 09

PALERMO BOSQUES Y LAGOS

Palermo Woods
Garden of the poets
Rosedal (Rose Garden)
Argentine Polo Field
Argentine Racetrack
Buenos Aires Lawn Tennis Club
Galileo Galilei Planetarium
Japanese Garden
Museum of Latin American Art of Buenos Aires (MALBA)
Plaza Grand Bourg
Museum of Argentine Motifs - José Hernández
Evita Museum

CIRCUIT 10

RECOLETA

La Recoleta
Avenida Alvear
Gastronomic route
Recoleta Cemetery
Basílica Nuestra Señora del Pilar
Recoleta Cultural Center
Palais de Glace 
Buenos Aires Design
National Library
Museo Nacional de Bellas Artes (National Museum of Fine Arts)
School of Law
Floralis Generica
Channel 7

199

200

201

202

203

204

205

206

207

208

209

210

211
212
213
214
215
216
217
218
219
220
221
222
223

Code: 
Code:
Code: 
Code: 
Code:
Code:
Code:
Code:
Code:
Code:
Code:
Code:

Code: 
Code:
Code: 
Code: 
Code:
Code:
Code:
Code:
Code:
Code:
Code:
Code:
Code:

www.bue.gov.ar/audioguia*8283



CIRCUIT 11

RETIRO

Arroyo street
Palacio San Martín
Retiro, a train station… a neighborhood
Torre Monumental
Cenotaph to the fallen of the Malvinas
Plaza San Martín
Kavanagh building
Basílica del Santísimo Sacramento
Florida Street
Monument to San Martin
Borges’ house at the “Retiro”
Galerías Pacífico

CIRCUIT 12

LA BOCA

La Boca neighborhood
Quinquela Martín, his house…his life
Vuelta de Rocha
Caminito
Juan de Dios Filiberto, tango in La Boca..
Museum of Fine Arts (Museo de Bellas Artes)
The Bridge of La Boca, a postcard scene.. 
The Republic of La Boca
Boca Juniors Sports Club.. 
Player number 12
Maradona, the story of an outstanding figure..
Catalinas warehouse, “murga” culture.. 

224
225
226
227
228
229
230
231
232
233
234
235

236
237
238
239
240
241
242
243
244
245
246
247

Code: 
Code:
Code: 
Code: 
Code:
Code:
Code:
Code:
Code:
Code:
Code:
Code:

Code: 
Code:
Code: 
Code: 
Code:
Code:
Code:
Code:
Code:
Code:
Code:
Code:

www.bue.gov.ar/audioguia*8283


