

MOBILE AUDIO GUIDE STOP CODES

- 1 To communicate with the MAG service, call *8283.
- 2 Choose one: (English, Spanish, Portuguese)
- 3 Enter the code of your current stop.

>



CIRCUIT 01 PLAZA DE MAYO

Plaza de Mayo	Code:	100
Perón 1ra y 2da presidencia	Code:	101
Eva Perón (her voice, her death)	Code:	102
1973: 3ra presidencia de Perón	Code:	103
Casa Rosada, architecture	Code:	104
Mothers and Grandmothers of Plaza de Mayo	Code:	105
Juan Perón's Time Capsule	Code:	106
Cathedral	Code:	107
The Cabildo (Town hall of colonial times)	Code:	108
Palace of Government of the City of Buenos Aires	Code:	109
Building of La Prensa newspaper	Code:	110

CIRCUIT 02

The House of Osvaldo Pugliese	Code:	111
The Mercado de Abasto, a giant	Code:	112
Bar El Progreso	Code:	113
Pasaje Carlos Gardel. His life, his neighbourhood	Code:	114
Monument to Carlos Gardel. His return to the neighbourhood	Code:	115
"Chanta Cuatro", a tango corner	Code:	116
Bar O´Rondemán. The first tango	Code:	117
Luca Prodan, from tango to rock	Code:	118
The Abasto, a neighbourhood	Code:	119
Pasaje Zelaya. The tango, a culture	Code:	120
Paseo Of The Fileteado, A Porteño Art	Code:	121
The House of Carlos Gardel. A myth is born	Code:	122
The House of Aníbal Troilo	Code:	123



AVENIDA DE MAYO

Av. de Mayo	Code:	124
Peru underground station	Code:	125
London City	Code:	126
Tortoni Café	Code:	127
Castelar Hotel	Code:	128
Avenida Theatre	Code:	129
Bar The 36 Billiards	Code:	130
Museum AFIP	Code:	131
Barolo Palace	Code:	132
The Two Congresses Square	Code:	133
Congress building, its architecture	Code:	134
Congress building, its history	Code:	135
Former Confiteria del Molino	Code:	136

CIRCUIT 04 PALERMO VIEJO

Tango in Palermo	Code:	137
Plaza Italia	Code:	138
Jorge Luis Borges, his childhood	Code:	139
Mythical Block, Buenos Aires according to Borges	Code:	140
El Preferido de Palermo	Code:	141
An "arrabal" neighborhood (city slum)	Code:	142
A neighborhood of one-story houses	Code:	143
House of Julio Cortazar	Code:	144
Design in Palermo	Code:	145
Julio Cortazar Square	Code:	146
Palermo Hollywood, gastronomic route	Code:	147
"Mercado de las Pulgas" Flea Market	Code:	148



CIRCUIT 05

Church of Nuestra Senora de Monserrat	Code:	149
Café El Querandí	Code:	150
Manzana de las luces	Code:	151
Palace of Legislature of Buenos Aires	Code:	152
Old Customs Building	Code:	153
Altos de Elorriaga	Code:	154
Pharmacy "La Estrella"	Code:	155
Bookstore "de Avila"	Code:	156
Church of San Ignacio de Loyola	Code:	157
Colegio Nacional de Buenos Aires	Code:	158
Basílica Nuestra Señora del Rosario	Code:	159
Former National Library	Code:	160

CIRCUIT 06 PUERTO MADERO

Former Gran Hotel Inmigrantes	Code:	161
Puerto Madero, facing the river	Code:	162
Uruguay Corvette	Code:	163
Puerto Madero, the last neighborhood	Code:	164
The neighborhood of the Woman	Code:	165
The Bridge of the Woman	Code:	166
Frigate Sarmiento, the Great School Ship	Code:	167
The pleasures of taste	Code:	168
Confitería Munich	Code:	169
Old South Riverside Resort, the golden years of the neighborhood	Code:	170
Natural Reserve, the hidden paradise	Code:	171
Fountain of the Nereids, female beauty	Code:	172
Costanera Sur Amphitheater	Code:	173



CIRCUIT 07

Parque Lezama	Code:	174
Russian Orthodox Church	Code:	175
Museum of Modern Art	Code:	176
Museum of Cinema	Code:	177
Plaza Dorrego	Code:	178
The street of antiques	Code:	179
House of Castagnino	Code:	180
Parish of San Pedro Gonzalez Telmo	Code:	181
Bar Sur	Code:	182
CGT building	Code:	183
El Viejo Almacén	Code:	184
21st century tango	Code:	185
Mafalda and San Telmo	Code:	186

AV. CORRIENTES

Argentine literature	Code:	187
Alberto Olmedo	Code:	188
Teatro General San Martín	Code:	189
Plaza Lavalle	Code:	190
Teatro Colón	Code:	191
Birth home of Jorge Luis Borges	Code:	192
The Obelisco, icon of Buenos Aires	Code:	193
The avenue of cinemas	Code:	194
Teatro Maipo	Code:	195
The corner of Tango	Code:	196
Corrientes 348, "A media luz" ("In the half light")	Code:	197
Luna Park	Code:	198



PALERMO BOSQUES Y LAGOS

Palermo Woods	Code:	199
Garden of the poets	Code:	200
Rosedal (Rose Garden)	Code:	201
Argentine Polo Field	Code:	202
Argentine Racetrack	Code:	203
Buenos Aires Lawn Tennis Club	Code:	204
Galileo Galilei Planetarium	Code:	205
Japanese Garden	Code:	206
Museum of Latin American Art of Buenos Aires (MALBA)	Code:	207
Plaza Grand Bourg	Code:	208
Museum of Argentine Motifs - José Hernández	Code:	209
Evita Museum	Code:	210

CIRCUIT 10 RECOLETA

La Recoleta	Code:	211
Avenida Alvear	Code:	212
Gastronomic route	Code:	213
Recoleta Cemetery	Code:	214
Basílica Nuestra Señora del Pilar	Code:	215
Recoleta Cultural Center	Code:	216
Palais de Glace	Code:	217
Buenos Aires Design	Code:	218
National Library	Code:	219
Museo Nacional de Bellas Artes (National Museum of Fine Arts)	Code:	220
School of Law	Code:	221
Floralis Generica	Code:	222
Channel 7	Code:	223



CIRCUIT 11

Arroyo street	Code:	224
Palacio San Martín	Code:	225
Retiro, a train station a neighborhood	Code:	226
Torre Monumental	Code:	227
Cenotaph to the fallen of the Malvinas	Code:	228
Plaza San Martín	Code:	229
Kavanagh building	Code:	230
Basílica del Santísimo Sacramento	Code:	231
Florida Street	Code:	232
Monument to San Martin	Code:	233
Borges' house at the "Retiro"	Code:	234
Galerías Pacífico	Code:	235

CIRCUIT 12

La Boca neighborhood	Code:	236
Quinquela Martín, his house…his life	Code:	237
Vuelta de Rocha	Code:	238
Caminito	Code:	239
Juan de Dios Filiberto, tango in La Boca	Code:	240
Museum of Fine Arts (Museo de Bellas Artes)	Code:	241
The Bridge of La Boca, a postcard scene	Code:	242
The Republic of La Boca	Code:	243
Boca Juniors Sports Club	Code:	244
Player number 12	Code:	245
Maradona, the story of an outstanding figure	Code:	246
Catalinas warehouse, "murga" culture	Code:	247